
 
 

 
 
 
13 June 2023 
 
 
To: Councillors Boughton, P Brookes, Hoyle, B Mitchell, D Scott, S Smith, Thomas, Webb and 

Wilshaw  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 21 June 2023 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  PUBLIC SPEAKING   

 
 To consider any requests from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 

 
3  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS  (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
 To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions within the remit of the 

Committee, taken since the last meeting. 
 

4  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 13 - 16) 

Public Document Pack



 
 To consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan, July 2023 - October 2023, within 

the remit of the Committee. 
 

5  LEVELLING-UP INTRODUCTION  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

 To provide an overview of Levelling-Up in Blackpool. 
 

6  TOURISM PERFORMANCE  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

 To provide the committee with a background to the visitor economy and how 
performance is assessed. 

 
7  TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION UPDATE  (Pages 33 - 52) 

 
 To provide an overview of progress on various projects being undertaken to secure the 

regeneration of Blackpool Town Centre following the last update in September 2022. 
 

8  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  (Pages 53 - 60) 
 

 To consider the details of the Committee’s workplanning workshop.  
 

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday, 4 October 2023 
commencing at 6.00pm. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance 
Senior Advisor, Tel: 01253 477169, e-mail jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


Report to: LEVELLING-UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 

Date of Meeting:  21 June 2023 

 

EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee to consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the 
portfolios of the Leader of the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Members taken since the last meeting of the Committee. 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 Members will have the opportunity to question the Leader of the Council or the 
relevant Cabinet Member in relation to the decisions taken. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure that the opportunity is given for all Executive and Cabinet Member 
decisions to be scrutinised and held to account. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

N/A 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council priorities are: 
• The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 
• Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience 
 

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 

Attached at the appendix 3(a) to this report is a summary of the decisions taken, 
which have been circulated to Members previously. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5.2 This report is prese
[...]
o endorse the work 
already undertaken outlined in paragraphs 6.4, 6.5 
and 6.6, and to agree for the Council to continue to 
work with the Department of Levelling Up, Homes 
and Communities (DLUHC) and Homes England in 
support of Blackpool’s regeneration objectives. 

To report on progress made since 
Blackpool Council entered into its 
national Levelling Up Pilot with 
Government in March 2022. 

EX16/2023 27 February 
2023 

Councillor Lynn 
Williams, Leader 
of the Council 

Multiversity And Levelling Up Fund Round 2   
The Executive agreed: 
To note the report and the success of attracting £40m 
towards the Multiversity. 
 
To authorise the £16million Prudential Borrowing, the 
costs of which are to be covered by Blackpool and the 
Fylde College, as incorporated within the Levelling Up 
Fund bid and to delegate to the Chief Executive the 
agreement of the final terms after consultation with 
the relevant Cabinet Member.  
 
To note that pursuant to Executive decision 
EX35/2022 that the voluntary acquisition of 

This report provides an update on the 
Levelling Up Fund (LUF) Round 2 bid 
submissions subsequent to the 25 April 
2022 Executive decision (EX19/2022) 
which agreed to “delegate to the Chief 
Executive, after consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, the submission of 
the final bids by the deadline of 6th July 
2022 and for the Executive to receive a 
report on the final submissions”.  An 
update report (EX33/2022) was also 
provided to the 5 September 2022, 
Executive. In addition the report seeks 
authority to take forward the next stages 

EX17/2023 27 February 
2023    

Councillor Mark 
Smith, Cabinet 
Member for 
Business, 
Enterprise and 
Job Creation 

P
age 6



 APPENDIX 3(a) 

properties for the Multiversity is continuing and that a 
further report will be brought to the Executive to 
authorise the making of a Compulsory Purchase Order 
should such powers be required.  
 
To authorise the Head of Legal to enter into such 
contracts as
[...]
te of Meeting:  21 June 2023 
 

FORWARD PLAN REPORT 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee to consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan July 2023 to 
October 2023, relating to the portfolios of the Leader of the Council, Deputy Leader 
of the Council and Cabinet Members. 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 Members will have the opportunity to question the Leader of the Council and / or the 
relevant Cabinet Member in relation to items contained within the Forward Plan 
within the portfolios of the Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader of the Council. 
 

2.2 Members will have the opportunity to consider whether any of the items should be 
subjected to pre-decision scrutiny. In so doing, account should be taken of any 
requests or observations made by the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To enable the opportunity for pre-decision scrutiny of the Forward Plan items. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

N/A 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council priorities are: 
• The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 
• Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience  
 

5.0 Background Information 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 
5.1 
 
 

The Forward Plan is prepared by the Leader of the Council to cover a period of four 
months and has effect from the first working day of any month. It is updated on a 
monthly basis and subsequent plans cover a period beginning with the first working 
day of the second month covered in the preceding plan. 

 
5.2 The Forward Plan contains matters which the Leader has reason to believe will be 

subject of a key decision to be taken either by the Executive, a Committee of the 
Executive, individual Cabinet
[...]
 and agency officials 

notably from the Department of Levelling Up, Homes and Communities (DLUHC) and Homes 

England.   

 

DELIVERY AND CAPACITY: 

Significant internal resources have been directed to working on the Levelling Up Pilot since 

March 2022. There has been a recognition that designing and delivering holistic regeneration 

at scale requires additional new capacity and DLUHC has supported the development of 

additional capacity with a £400k one year award to supplement the resources committed by 

the Council, its wholly owned companies and Business in the Community (BITC).  The capacity 

fund has been vital in ensuring rapid progress been made. 

 

ECONOMY AND GROWTH: 

The Council has long recognised that it needs to do everything it can to develop the local 

economy. This is the only sustainable way of giving local people the skills and jobs they need 

have better lives.  There is an established growth programme that the Council has led over a 

number of years resulting in a redeveloped promenade and sea defences, a renewed Tower 

and Winter Gardens, renewed and modernised tramway, phase 1 of the Talbot Gateway 

Page 20



development and everything now happening on our Enterprise Zone.  We have been able to 

accelerate key elements of our Growth Programme through our status as a Levelling Up Pilot.  

 

£40m to enable the full development of Blackpool Central 

Our partnership with Government through our Levelling Up Pilot played the crucial role in 

securing £40m of capital funding in November 2022 to enable the full development of 

Blackpool Central, a scheme that will deliver £300m of private investment and 1,000 jobs for 

Blackpool people.  

 

The Blackpool Central scheme is a £300m leisure led development being brought forward by 

the private sector developer, Nikal Ltd. The development is critical to Blackpool’s future 

growth and regeneration and has been earmarked as a strategic development site by the 

Council for in ex
[...]
G 

Alongside the need for economic growth it has long been recognised that the housing 

conditions in the inner wards, particularly in the private rented sector (PRS), are among the 

worst in the country and exist at scale that is without any national comparator.  This market 

is underpinned by rents set at benefit levels and is typified by short tenancies, a lack of 

quality and a transient group of tenants.  This mix undoubtedly drives many of the poor socio 

economic outcomes that sees Blackpool rank among the worst in the country. Without 

addressing the poor inner ward housing conditions Blackpool risks not getting the full social 

benefit of the economic regeneration agenda that is now so obviously in delivery across the 

town. 

 

Housing failure in the centre of Blackpool is our number one public policy challenge. Sustained 

intervention and investment is now needed to reverse decline and deliver a better future. This 

challenge was recognised immediately by Government in the run up to announcing our Levelling 

Up Pilot. In March this year the Secretary of State (Michael Gove MP) made the following 

statement: 

 

“Longstanding neglect by some local landlords has led to Blackpool experiencing some of the worst 

housing conditions in the country, with at least 1 in 3 properties classified as ‘non-decent’. 

An expanded local enforcement team will take tough action against those not meeting existing 

standards and measure landlords against future national standards. This beefed-up inspection 

regime will tackle exploitation in the local private rented sector and supported housing market 

driving up housing quality and protecting the most vulnerable. 

 

Alongside this enforcement drive, Homes England will join forces with Blackpool Council, using 

Page 23



additional funding of £650,000 to explore regeneration opportunities to improve Blackpool’s 

housing stock and quality of place.” 

 

This was followed in June 2022 with the publication of the “Fairer Private Rented Sector” white 

paper, to build upon the Levelling Up White paper launched earlier in the year. The opening 

paragraph states: 

 

“Everyone has a right to a decent home. No one should be condemned to live in properties that are 

inadequately heated, unsafe, or unhealthy. Yet more than 2.8 million of our fellow citizens are 

paying to live in homes that are not fit for the 21st century. Tackling this is critical to our mission to 

level up the country.” 

 

The paper contains a 12 point action plan, which includes: 

 Halving the number of non – decent homes by 2030 by introducing a Decent Homes 

Standard to the PRS. 

 Abolishment of section 21 “no fault” evictions. 

 Introduction of a new single housing ombudsman. 

 Introduction of a new property portal 

Government’s experience of working with Blackpool via our Levelling Up Pilot played a key role in 

framing these commitments and proposed reforms. Indeed, regulatory reform of the PRS is 

something Blackpool Council have been lobbying for over many years, especially in respect of 

property standards. The Council have consistently maintained that the current measure in the PRS 

(the Health and Housing safety Rating System) is far too low a bar, and both creates and 

compounds some of the atrocious property conditions and associated impacts on health endemic 

in Blackpool. The current proposed new legislation is therefore welcome, and supported. 

 

£1.2m to Pilot a new Decent Homes Standard for the Private Rented Sector (PRS) 

Discussions started in earnest in Spring this year around how Blackpool could potentially be an 

early adopter of the new proposals, which would be used to put pressure on landlords who operate 

below current minimum standards, and provide advice and support to good landords on future 

standards.  

 

We have now agreed with DLUHC to pilot the new Decent Homes Standard for the PRS, with £1.2m 

of support. The proposed pilot will con
[...]
d 

to the Council to form the focus of community and stakeholder consultations during the 

summer months 2023. Alongside critical confirmation of a first phase of Government funding 

vai Homes England, this consultation process will shape a detailed programme for initial 

investment and kickstart long-term regeneration ambitions for our inner areas. 

 

SUMMARY AND NEXT STEPS: 

The Council and our partners worked hard to win Blackpool’s status as a national Levelling Up 

Pilot in March 2022. The benefits of our work with Government in the period since are clear.  

A strong working relationship with DLUHC and Homes England is now embedded and 

producing tangible results, giving everyone confidence that the partnership will continue to 

develop.   

 

Work is now beginning to take place with other government departments to push and test 

their response to making levelling up work right across government. In the coming months 

we expect to see commitments and inputs ramp up across government to deliver on 

Blackpool’s ambitions over an extended period of time.    

 

The first strategic target will be to secure a financial commitment to a first phase of physical 

housing intervention at scale via Homes England.  In parallel, we will be working with 

Government to review capacity and governance arrangements to ensure Blackpool is in the 

right position to deliver a wider programme of holistic regeneration, and start to truly level 

up for our residents and businesses.  

 
6.2  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 
No 

 
  
7.0  List of Appendices: 

 
7.1  None 

 
8.0  Financial considerations: 

 
8.1  Through our Levelling Up Pilot we have secured £40m for Multiversity, £40m to enable the 

move to the courts so that the full Blackpool Central Scheme can happen, £2.2m of revenue 
support for extensions to our supported housing pilot and trailing of the DHS for the PRS, 
£650k of support for Master planning work with Homes England, and £400k of general 
capacity funding. Further significant investments are expected in 2023.  
 

Page 27



9.0  Legal considerations: 
 

9.1  None. 
 

10.0  Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1  Failure to continue to support our Levelling Up Pilot will jeopardise the chances of securing 
further investment for the regeneration of Blackpool.  
 

11.0  Equalities considerations: 
 

11.1  None 
 

12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1  Many of the investments already secured will make a contribution to our climate change and 
sustainability ambitions. For example, Multiversity will be a net zero building, better housing 
standards will lead to fewer emissions.  
 

13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  Council’s Corporate Leadership Team and Leadership Board 
 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 

 

Page 28



Report to: LEVELLING-UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Alan Cavill, Director of Tourism and Communications 

Date of Meeting:   21 June 2023 

 

TOURISM PERFORMANCE 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To provide the committee with a background to the visitor economy and how performance is 
assessed. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To note the report. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

Background information only. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

        No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 
 

        Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  N/A 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is  

 The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  OVERALL PERFORMANCE 

6.1.1 Our tourism performance is measured in a number of ways.  Individual attractions, hotels, 
venues and hospitality businesses use their own bespoke indicators to measure performance 
whether that be through ticket sales, room occupancy, revenue generation or satisfaction 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



ratings.  
 

6.1.2 In order to measure the resort-wide impact, Blackpool Council (through its destination 
marketing arm, VisitBlackpool) uses two distinct methods: 
 

  The annual STEAM report (a tool used by many UK destinations) which generates an 

estimate of the overall number of visitors to Blackpool, and the monthly Visitor Economy 

Performance Indicator (VEPI) report, which is produced by our own research team and 

comprises a basket of indicators including footfall, parking and tram usage and inbound 

rail journeys. 

  STEAM is an externally-validated tourism economic impact model that analyses relevant 
local data including visitor attraction numbers, tourist accommodation bed-stock and 
occupancy levels, transport usage, attendance at events and levels of visitor expenditure.  

  That information is used to create an estimate of the annual value, volume and economic 
impact broken down into multiple categories including day visitors and overnight stays. 

  The annual STEAM report is usually published approximately nine months after the end of 
the calendar year. Hence, the STEAM report for 2022 should be available in September 
2023. 

  The last report, covering 2021, illustrated the speed and scale of Blackpool’s post-
pandemic recovery. It revealed that the resort attracted a record number of almost 
19million visitors in 2021 – despite losing the first four months of the year to COVID 
lockdowns and restrictions 

  The total figure of 18.81m was more than double the figure recorded in 2020 when 
pandemic restrictions on tourism was at the most severe level and 4% higher than the 
pre-pandemic year of 2019. It reaffirmed Blackpool’s place as the UK’s most visited 
seaside destination. 

  The report also showed that Blackpool accounted for almost 40% of all visits to Lancashire 
in 2021. It valued the resort’s tourism economy at more than £1.4bn, supporting in excess 
of 20,000 jobs. 

 
  The monthly Visitor Economy Performance Indicator (VEPI) report is produced in-house 

with contributions from Blackpool Transport, Northern Rail, a selection of visitor 
attractions and town centre retailers, as well as town centre and promenade footfall 
which is measured using mobile phone data. 
 

 Given the lag in production of the annual STEAM report, the VEPI reports give more of a 
“real-time” flavour of how key indicators are performing against previous year. 

 
  Given the additional Bank Holiday in May to mark the King’s Coronation, the VEPI 

indicators for that month will give an early indication of how the tourism industry is 
performing. On the back of an extended spell of good weather over the final two weeks of 
May (coinciding with a Bank Holiday Weekend and school holiday), early signs suggest a 
very positive start to the season with one of our major visitor attractions reporting record 

Page 30



attendance. 
 

6.2 VISITOR ECONOMY 2023 
 

6.2.1 A preview of the year ahead was presented by VisitBlackpool and resort partners at the 
annual Season Launch event attended by more than 300 tourism businesses at the end of 
March.  The highlights included: 
 

 More than £15m of investment in new attractions including the world’s first Gruffalo and 
Friends Clubhouse which has been opened by Merlin Entertainments on the Golden Mile; 
a new big cat enclosure at Blackpool Zoo; the return of the award-winning Valhalla thrill 
ride at Blackpool Pleasure Beach; a new three-tier Ninja assault course at Ascent 
Trampoline Park and a new multiplex cinema in the town centre featuring one of the 
country’s largest IMAX screens.  

 A repeat of the “Only In Blackpool” destination marketing campaign developed in 
partnership with Merlin Entertainments and other resort partners. The summer campaign 
will again feature resort “ambassador” Ni
[...]
ers: 
 

14.1  N/A 
 

 

Page 34



 

Report to:  LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY  COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 

Date of Meeting: 21 June 2023 

 

BLACKPOOL TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION UPDATE 
 
1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To provide an overview of progress on various projects being undertaken to secure the 
regeneration of Blackpool Town Centre following the last update in September 2022. 
 

2.0  Recommendation: 
 

2.1  To accept the report and note the progress being made and the content with regard to the 
work of the scrutiny committee in the future. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation: 
 

3.1  
 

To ensure constructive and robust scrutiny of the strategic approach to regenerating 
Blackpool Town Centre following a request by the Committee. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

          No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

          Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priorities are: 

 The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  In the period since the previous Town Centre Update, significant progress has been made on 
the delivery of a number of projects, with further approvals having been received for the 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



funding of a number of additional projects, and progress being made on the implementation 
of the Town Centre Strategy and Action Plan. 
 

6.2  
 
6.2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2.3 
 
 
 
6.2.4 
 
 
 
6.2.5 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2.6 

Ongoing Projects Update 
 
Talbot Gateway Phases 2 and 3 – Work on the Holiday Inn is in its final stages with a view to 
opening in early 2024 together with the completion of the tram extension. Con

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 
2023 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor S Smith (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Boughton 
P Brookes 

Hoyle 
Humphreys 

B Mitchell 
D Scott 

Thomas 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Vikki Piper, Head of Housing 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Services Senior Advisor 
 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Levelling-Up Place 
Councillor Paul Galley, Chair, Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
3  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee noted the decisions taken since its previous meeting. 
 
4  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the contents of the Council’s Forward Plan July 2023 to 
October 2023, relating to the portfolios of the Cabinet Members whose responsibilities 
fell within its remit and noted the upcoming items. 
 
5  LEVELLING-UP INTRODUCTION 
 
Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration, provided the Committee 
with a detailed update with regards to the history of Blackpool’s journey within the 
Levelling-Up pilot. 
 
Mr Cavill explained that the Council and partners had worked hard to win Blackpool’s 
status as a national Levelling Up Pilot in March 2022.  A strong working relationship with 
the Department of Levelling-Up, Homes and Communities (DLUHC) and Homes England 
had been embedded and produced tangible results, which provided everyone with 



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 
2023 

 
 

confidence that the partnership would continue to develop.   
 
Work had begun with other government departments to push and test their response to 
making levelling up work right across government.  He explained that in the coming 
months further commitment was expected across government to deliver on Blackpool’s 
ambitions over an extended period of time.    
 
The next strategic target was to secure a financial commitment to the first phase of 
physical housing intervention at scale via Homes England. In parallel, the Council would 
be working with Government to review capacity and governance arrangements to ensure 
Blackpool would be in the right position to deliver a wider programme of holistic 
regeneration, and start to truly level up for residents and businesses. 
 
He advised that the ‘Team Blackpool’ ethos encompassed the partnership working with 
the Pride of Place Partnership, alongside commitment from civil servants and agency 
officials notably from the DLUHC and Homes England.  The joint working had proved 
invaluable in terms of the support the Council had received. 
 
The Committee raised concerns with regards to inflation pressures on the funding 
awarded to Blackpool and whether it could potentially cause issues for the developments 
in hand, in terms of failure or cut back. 
 
Mr Cavill advised the Committee that the Council had been realistic with regards to 
inflation, and there had been a reasonable contingency incorporated from the outset.  He 
added that a repeat investment plan would be undertaken to establish where the 
projects sat in terms of market inflation pressures. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Lynn Williams advised that the Levelling-Up pilot 
had prioritised developing the needs of the local economy by providing local people the 
skills and jobs they needed to have better lives.   
 
Members enquired as to how the Council defined outcomes and goals and measured 
success. In response, Mr Cavill explained that all projects had been and would be analysed 
on a project by project basis.  He advised that a number of economic factors such as the 
cost of living crisis, would have an impact on the wider economy.  Future performance 
indicators would be developed in partnership with the Department of Levelling-Up, 
Homes and Communities (DLUHC). 
 
Ms Vikki Piper, Head of Housing, added that the Housing element of the Levelling-Up pilot 
would be a much slower process predicting a period of 10 to 15 years before major 
changes would be embedded and recognised. 
 
Ms Piper advised that alongside the need for economic growth it had long been 
recognised that the housing conditions in the inner wards, particularly in the private 
rented sector (PRS), were amongst the worst in the country. The market was underpinned 
by rents set at benefit levels and was typified by short tenancies, a lack of quality and a 
transient group of tenants.  Without addressing the poor inner ward housing conditions 
Blackpool risked not getting the full social benefit of the economic regeneration agenda 
that was in delivery across the town. 



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 
2023 

 
 

 
She advised the Committee that housing failure in the centre of Blackpool was the 
Council’s number one public policy challenge.  Sustained intervention and investment was 
now needed to reverse decline and deliver a better future.  
 
She advised that the Levelling-Up White paper contained an action plan which included: 
• Halving the number of non – decent homes by 2030 by introducing a Decent Homes 
Standard to the PRS. 
• Abolishment of section 21 “no fault” evictions. 
• Introduction of a new single housing ombudsman. 
• Introduction of a new property portal 
 
In response to further questions the Committee was informed that the new development 
on Grange Park would be 100% affordable rented properties.  In addition, it was 
envisaged that the development was on track to be close to carbon net zero.  The 
Multiversity phase of the project was over budget and this was due to a number of 
factors, not the ambition to achieve net zero premises. 
 
The Committee also discussed the proposals for the combined authority and the Private 
Members Bill. In addition, Ms Piper advised the Committee that the Homes England 
Master Plan had been delayed slightly until around autumn. 
 
 
6  TOURISM PERFORMANCE 
 
 
Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration provided the Committee 
with a background to the visitor economy and how performance had been assessed. 
 
He explained that Blackpool used two distinct methods: 
• The Annual STEAM Report 
• The monthly Visitor Economy Performance Indicator (VEPI) report 
 
In terms the annual STEAM report, this was a tool used by many UK destinations, and was 
based on trend analysis.  STEAM generated an estimate of the overall number of visitors 
to Blackpool.  However, Mr Cavill explained that the data was usually published nine 
months after the end of the calendar year (2022 due in September 2023). 
 
The monthly Visitor Economy Performance Indicator (VEPI) report was produced in-house 
with contributions from Blackpool Transport, Northern Rail, a selection of visitor 
attractions and town centre retailers, as well as town centre and promenade footfall 
which was measured using mobile phone data.   
 
Given the lag in production of the annual STEAM report, the VEPI reports provided more 
of a “real-time” flavour of performance against the previous year. 
 
Members discussed the illuminations with a range of opinions discussed and provided an 
update upon a number of recently made improvements.  The Committee was informed 
that the value of the winter extension of the Illuminations had been proven and had 



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 
2023 

 
 

increased the economy dramatically, with the October half-term proving a popular time. 
 
The Committee complimented the Winter Gardens Conference Centre and Mr Cavill 
advised that the centre had successfully brought value to the resort and other business in 
the town, and was on the right trajectory of growth, however the Committee was advised 
that this had been achieved at a slower rate than expected due to Covid. 
 
It was queried whether Blackpool had a sufficient number of good quality hotels to 
accommodate the increased number delegates attending the conference centre.  Mr 
Cavill explained that part of the Blackpool offer it was intended to provide a high standard 
of local conference accommodation, a large proportion of which must be branded hotels.  
The number of branded hotels was currently lower than required, however this should 
improve when the Holiday Inn development was complete. 
 
The Committee discussed the need to develop stronger partnerships with all Blackpool 
attractions, and would consider this item at the workplanning workshop. 
 
7  TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION UPDATE 
 
Mr Cavill, Director of Communication and Regeneration provided a detailed overview of 
progress on various projects which had contributed in securing the regeneration of 
Blackpool Town Centre. 
 
He explained that the Town Centre currently fell short of what was expected with regards 
to purpose and delivery for the community of Blackpool.  Significant progress had been 
made on the delivery of a number of projects, with further approvals received for the 
funding of a number of additional projects.  Progress had been made on the 
implementation of the Town Centre Strategy and Action Plan. 
 
The Committee discussed the government's Active Travel Fund, which focused on 
improving walking and cycling facilities along key routes in the town.  Members were 
informed that bike routes were being developed as part of the Transport Plan.  New cycle 
lanes and traffic systems would aim to encourage cycling and to make it easier for the 
rider.  
 
Members considered the number of vacant properties in the Town Centre.  Mr Cavill 
advised the Committee that the vacant premises were closely monitored and analysed to 
see if there was a pattern.  He explained that the number of void properties had reduced 
within the last six month period. 
 
The Committee agreed that it receive rich data relating to vacant premises and suggested 
the item be considered at the workplanning workshop to determine whether the 
Committee felt this topic would suitable for a deep dive Scrutiny review. 
 
8  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee noted the date of the work planning workshop, and was asked to 
contribute with suggested items that the Members felt they would like to scrutinise 
further with the current sea quality concerns raised as a key area for scrutiny. 



MINUTES OF LEVELLING UP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 
2023 

 
 

 
The Chair of the Scrutiny leadership Board, Councillor Paul Galley provided the 
Committee with an overview of the role of scrutiny. 
9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting as 6.00pm on Wednesday, 4 
October 2023, 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.50 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477169 
E-mail: jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk 


